TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION No. 2023-121

A motion was made by Councilman Tamburro; seconded by Deputy Mayor McGrath that the following resolution be adopted:

ENDORSING THE PLANNING BOARD ADOPTED 2023 THIRD ROUND HOUSING ELEMENT AND FAIR SHARE PLAN OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA

WHEREAS, the Planning Board of the Township of Verona, Essex County, State of New Jersey ("Planning Board") adopted a Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan on May 25, 2023 at a duly noticed public hearing pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 40:55D-28 and N.J.A.C. 5:93 and the Court-approved Settlement Agreement between the Township and Fair Share Housing Center that established the Township's Fair Share Obligation and outlined the Township's compliance mechanisms toward that obligation; and

WHEREAS, the rules of the Council on Affordable Housing at N.J.A.C. 5:91-2.2.(a) require that the Township Council endorse the Third Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan adopted by the Planning Board.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Council of the Township of Verona, Essex County, State of New Jersey, hereby endorses the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan as adopted by the Planning Board on May 25, 2023.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Holland, Tamburro, McEvoy, McGrath, Roman NAYS:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA AT A REGULAR MEETING HELD ON JUNE 12, 2023.

ierrar

JENNIFER KIERNAN MUNICIPAL CLERK

